IN—Y Ty

FB—N21 0 PARTS BOOK

BEE2AREA—NN—Ov I
HIGH SPEED TWIN NEEDLE OVERLOCK SEWING MACHINE







& Devices

1+4% / Specifications

2 REHEL DY - 2 ARBHT

Twin needle over-edge chain stitch, standard stitch

2 ARG, A - 1R

Twin needle over-aedge chain stitch, mock safety stitch

HikELY / Plain seaming

V7Y /Ruffling

F— 7 [ Taping

INA B RO R Ruffling with piping
I 7 2y 7 | Back tacking

:‘ RS ~TE4 / Extra light — light materials
| sE4~hE4 / Light — medium materials

| chE#~E4) / Medium — heavy materials
| [E4~+EE4) / Heavy —Extra heavy materials
¥BIEH) / Extra heavy materials

INILF ——y b [/ Bulky knit

| |BE/SVF—=y | [ Exira heavy bulky knit

$E# / Standard

ANEY) {E4% / Small type

4 34— My 75y [ Semiauto backtack

X & 4— K [ Standard lift
A7 R [ High lift
A1) 7 b [ Extra high lift

426848,/ Detail of specifications

2B F T FHY
2-row standard / with chain land

IFHERE S Fr T RH)
3-row standard / with chain land

AGHBE/F T FHY
4-row standard / with chain land

25K Fr TR L
| 2-row standard / without chain land

GNEEF T REL
3-row standard / without chain land

4B Fr T FEL
4-row standard / without chain land

F A X [ Flat knife

A X | Angle knife

& A XA / Angle knife, wide

f % R3%&F / Angle knife, wave shape

£ A RIEIERH / Angle knife, wave shape




AW NN

IS —=YTYHTRIAICELT

. ZOFKE. 2000 FE12BDF —RICESWTIERENAEDHDTT,
. ggtﬁ!‘i?’%& bcumln“f#%éﬂéiﬁAb\&p)i—é‘o
. #E%ﬁ*(?ﬁfﬁ%’é‘ 3 I‘JBQH N 2 ----- E Efﬁﬁﬁ’(’?}? LTHY=E To

. BRI — PR * &> TVWBRBEE. F'— IV BR—EFR
(43~47~=Y) THAXRTEL,

K OO0 W >

L - R -« I ®

o= M

H X

JL—=LEfk .. e e e 1
BREREHBEIMR. . . . . . .. e e e e e 5
SHEREMR. . . L L . e 7
HAEREfR. . L L L L e e e e e e e e e 9
BAOAVERBER. . . . . . . ..o 9
BIBR. . . . . . . e e e . 1
WMIBFR . ... ... e e e e e e e e e 13
o L 17
EXRTFAZEFR . . o0 0. 21
Ny T2y TR, . . . e e s e e e e 23
o 25
TIL—=/NER. . . L e e e e 27
TeomiEERMR. L oL L. e e e e e e e e e e e 29
RIEFEMR. . . . e 31
STT—HBEFE. . . . e e e e e 33
TUT-REEBEER. . ... ... . e e i35
FITERBEMRFR . ... 37
FESBEMER. . . .. L. e e e e e e 39
HBSEERE (A T3/ =Y) . Iy
A e = 43
F—TU8E—8R. . . . e e e e e L. 44
F— U Em—ER. . . . e e e e e e e e 45
A e = 46
F—=T8E—ER. . . . e e e e e e e 47




Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in December 2001.

-Shs.uf\)

Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line

Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

R
! ]

. If the symbol * is found in the " Parts No." column, refer to the gauge parts list

on page 43~47.

R, OO w >

ZF‘KC—_ICD

N o= M

CONTENTS

Machinebody. . . . . ... ... . 1
Crankshaft mechanism. . . . . ... . ... .. .. ... ...... 5
Needle bar mechanism. . . . . ... ... ........... 7
Needlecooler. . . . . ... ... .. . . . .. 9
Serging attachment. . . .. ... ... ... ... 9
Presser foot mechanism. . . ... ... ... ... ... .. 11
Presser foot mechanism. . . ..................... 13
Feed mechanism. . . .. .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 17
Knife mechanism. . . . ... ... ... ... 21
Back-tacking. . . . . .. ... 23
Over looper mechanism. . . . ... .................. 25 .
Under looper mechanism. . . .. ................... 27
Lubrication. . . .. .. .. ... 29
Threadtension. . . . . ... ... .. ... 31
Ruffling attachment. . . . .. ... .. I 33
Ruffling attachment. . . . . . . .. e 35
Ruffling attachment. . . . .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ... 37
ACCESSONIBS. . . . . o e 39
Accessories (Optionparts). . ... ... ... ....... 41
Gaugeparts List. . . . .. ... . 43
GaugepartsList. . . . . ... 44
GaugepartsList. . . .. ... ..o 45
GaugepartsList. . . . ... .. L 46
Gaugeparts List. . . . . ... 47

Warning labels



A . 7 L— AB8f& / Machine body

70 71 72

878-N21-052




A. 7 L — LE8f&R / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM

2 539605001 1{97h0" - TOP COVER

3 502606020 EVEV ARSI OIL GAUGE WINDOW

4 062401012 6~ IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

5 539606020 1[N %y PACKING

6 081014670 1{0Y27°PW14 O RING, PW14

7 S$23337001 1117 hE18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

8 539607001 1[VTAHN - SIDE COVER, FRAME

9 062400812 5|Fn"14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

10 520345001 1]37 V14 RUBBER CAP, 14

11 539608021 U RZEL A FACE PLATE COVER

12 060400612 1|V 100" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

13 520310001 147953950 -B COVER, B ;FEED MECHANISM

14 520311000 1N Ay PACKING

195 060400812 6|7 1/h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

19 544778000 LR EVRE IR 0/ AN N E 72 PACKING, FEED BAR

20 018400832 1|74 hh4X8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

21 544779001 13795 40— FEED BAR COVER

22-1 060400812 5N 1 0 M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
~22-2 544535001 1[N AR MAXBY -l SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

3 539564021 1|97 - INSIDE COVER

4 S44536000 TFIN -1y PACKING, INSIDE COVER

25-1 060401012 3|V AR MAXT0 SCREW, BIND M4X10

25-2 523616101 117437 4X10 SCREW, M4X10

25-3 544535001 1|V b MAXBY - SCREW, BIND M4X8 SEAL

26 061400812 1]473M4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

27 539611001 1|vIHN LT3 FRONT COVER ASSY, L

27-1 539612001 1|RIAN -L FRONT COVER, L

27-2 539613001 1RTAN Y97 HINGE SHAFT, FRONT COVER

27-3 S20318001 1IvIAN kYT HINGE, FRONT COVER

27-4 012400432 2|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

27-5 520320101 1[RTHN APV STOPPER, FRONT COVER
127-6 520321001 1YV N % SPRING, FRONT COVER

27-7 060400612 1[N 1Uh"MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

27-8 520327101 VI b A% STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER

27-9 060400612 1|V 1" MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

28 060401412 3N {UhMAXT4 SCREW, BIND M4X14

29 538304001 1|3Thn -8 FRONT COVER, S

30 062400612 21N IM4X6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

! 012400832 1[77£74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8

.2 012400432 1{7FE74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4

33 520324101 1IN LT GUIDE, L F-VOVER

34 060400612 2|V {UhM4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

35 520325001 YT —PAAN % SPRING, PLATE

36 060400612 1[N MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

37 539562001 1|7027° b-b CLOTH PLATE

38 539623001 1{7027° b-MHIY "7 CLOTH PLATE SHAFT

39 141183000 117027° b-by-b CLOTH PLATE SHEET

40 100032003 1|474574.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

41 100315002 13N % WASHER

42 539624021 1{EIbh7- SET SCREW COLLAR

43 012060632 2|7 76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

44 538301020 1{7027° b-bo% CLOTH PLATE, LOWER

46 060400612 4 N {UETMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

48 520412000 2|3 her3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

49 539625151 1|07 b=bhA44N" % SPRING, PLATE

50 060400612 2|V 1 b N4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

51 156482000 11tv4 CAP, 4

52 062401212 1]|Ha"24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

53 021400212 1{2¥1ryh4 NUT, 2 M4

54 047602042 1{A7°U77E" /6X20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10

55 S$20412000 1|3 her3.7 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

878-N21-052




A .7 L —AB% / Machine body

70 71 72 :

878-N21-052




A. 7L — L3R / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM{ - -
58 539626021 1|9827° b-bRJT A CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 2|V AhMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
60 060400512 1INV 2R M4X5 SCREW, BIND M4X5
61 S520338200 17779 OIL PAN
62 5203392000 I ANE PACKING
63 523350001 4{F Y719 MACHINE BODY LEG
64 017501212 41F" Mh5X12 BOLT, M5X12
65 523351001 4l h" % WASHER
66 S00075000 1748 - EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|V 1-h7 35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
68 025350332 2|74 5" %47 13.5 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
69 520340001 174H - 114 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 11470374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
71 146598001 ARSI WASHER, BOWL SPRING
72 025050132 11E71" %5395 WASHER, PLAIN S 5
74 520344001 1{3" 416 RUBBER CAP, 16
75 520345001 137414 RUBBER CAP, 14
76 154841001 1]3°At>16.8 RUBBER CAP, 16.8
7 523337001 1137 4E18.5 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
’8 081009070 1{0Y»7"P9 0 RING P9
) 523357001 117459710 SCREW, M10
80 520346000 1|\F 9777 59 {OIL RESERVOIR, N-BAR
81 062401612 1[FA"IM4X16 - |SCREW, PAN M4X16
82 520878000 H I A5 3 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
92 S39784001 1P TATIC THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
94 544821001 S PU A AN LABEL, CLEANING
878-N21-052




B . EXEhEhBE{R / Crankshaft mechanism

878-N21-103



B. EREhEHRI{R / Crankshaft mechanism

REF.NO

XA

CODE QTY NAME OF PARTS RM
<MY7RE > <For High lift>
1 554001001 1787957 IR CRANKSHAFT, R
<#EBMYIME> <For Extra high lift>
1 554002001 VA PAVE CRANKSHAFT, S
3 539629021 1INTY 74 BEARING CAP
4 081031870 1]0Y~9" $31.5 O RING, S31.5
5 062400812 2|~ 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
6 061400812 1[#7IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
7 072600000 1147977956000 BALL BEARING, 6000
10 S39630000 I8 9" 7450 BUSH, CRANKSHAFT
11 $20356001 1[e7%° 57310 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 155559001 1|74 77 % WASHER, PLAIN .
13 S46900001 g I Ly, Voo A SHAFT, D/C STITCH THR/TAKE-UP
14 048400242 1| ATFHIICA0 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C40
15 076203000 (3957 779576203 BALL BEARING, 6203
16 §27868001 114997 1746203V BALL BEARING, 6203V
17 §520361001 1|Fn 2 SPRING, WAVE
- 418 520362151 I8 9% 9340%Y OIL REJECTOR, CRANKSHAFT
20 $39631000 1NTYT 4T HOLDER, BEARING ‘
21 $20353000 1]0Y27° O RING
22 062401012 3T aM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
24 S39775001 1771 PULLEY
<Yy > <For Synchronizer>
24 S39565101 14{7°-1 PULLEY
26 012060632 1|7+L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012060632 1|7+E76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
27 028060242 1IN 3 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 018062532 1|PFHHNEEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
878-N21-103




C . $14EE84% / Needle bar mechanism

878-N21-118



C. #HEER / Needle bar mechanism

CODE

REF.NO QTY| EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
' <MYFbHE> <For High lift>
1 554006001 1IN 79090 73H NEEDLE D/CRANK ROD ASSY, H
<HEBMYTME> <For Extra high lift>
1 554007001 1{NJI79090 93k NEEDLE D/CPANK ROD ASSY, E
1-1 018401622 2|7+ Wh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523342001 177 Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
1-3-1 017061612 11E hb6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-3-2 118735002 1 5% WASHER, PLAIN
2 839644021 1INYY ™ 74900 BUSH, L ;NEEDLE SHAFT
3 $39645021 1N 9 440R BUSH, R ;NEEDLE SHAFT
4 539646021 11Ny NEEDLE SHAFT
5 539647000 1182 WASHER
6 146293001 1{bATETQ RETAINING RING, E10
7 539566001 A IVEAUEEVR NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 523342001 2|7Fbh7V4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 $S46899001 14757 3956 M6X16 BOLT, (W/WASHER) M6X16
7-3 062350812 1]77" 13, 5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
-\7-4 520391001 1]AN" SPACER
7-5 520392000 2171hb FELT
7-6 155162001 1|AN° 4 SPACER
8 539574001 1|WE Y NEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 TINJET 430D BUSH, D ;NEEDLE BAR
10 539571021 1|NJE" A0 BUSH, U ;NEEDLE BAR
11 104450101 113748 RUBBER CAP, 8
12 * 1|Wb 22,293 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, 2.2
12-1 146427001 2|7Hh 23973, 187573 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
13 * 2{3y»NbCxX27 NEEDLE, DCX27 (#7)
15 539649021 1IN 214" SUPPORT BRACKET, N-PLATE
16 018062532 2|7 HILEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
17 539650051 1IN AT 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18 539652021 1|14 1148 NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
20 062401012 41N IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
21 520415101 RN A NEEDLE GUARD, MOVABLE
22 520416101 1]& Mh3.5X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
23 539653051 1|NOFF NEEDLE GUARD, F
24 062350812 1|FA"33.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
32 * VRS NEEDLE PLATE
=133 100032003 2147397 4.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
878-N21-118




D . £+ %N1BE8{4% / Needle cooler

" F 7 a&  OPTION PARTS

. 878-N21-124
E. #&AhH YU EHER / Serging attachment

" *7varips / OPTION PARTS

878-N21-236




D. #+:%%0B8{% / Needle cooler

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
7 A7 yavER A" “OPTION PARTS" )
1 543524001 1ML %1 74900 NEEDLE COOLER SET, O
1-1 S20453001 1|7IMMYIIY FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1-1 S20460000 1202974 CAP, SILICONE TANK
1-2 S23418002 | 2|4374X5 SCREW, M4X5
1-3 060401012 | 1|{N"{vh"MaX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-4 506704001 1130440 SILICONE OIL
1-5 520323101 1vIHN -S FRONT COVER, S
878-N21-124
E. &HH)EHRB R / Serging attachment
REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
B WALV A "OPTION PARTS"
1 S21336101 | 1|7#Hh7 U5 39%° 43 EDGE GUIDE ASSY
1-1 S23896101 | 1]y 394 MYr4 SETTING PLATE, ;EDGE GUIDE
1-2 S23773001 | 1|4°37°4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
A1-3 146598001 N8 % WASHER, BOWL SPRING
-4 523897001 1197398 MY 44T EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
-5 021400212 | 1|27y NUT, 2 M4

1-6 S21341001 | 1[|Akyn°- STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1]FAT13X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 | 1|7FHh° Yy 30 EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 117" IM3. 5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 1]7A" IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
878-N21-236

10




8.1 B8R / Presser foot mechanism

F1.

N

> s/ / For Taping >

<F—

44

878-N21-201

11



F1. R TE§{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S$39658001 1| AHTFITEIF0° ADJUSTING SCREW, PRESSER
2 539575001 EEEE VR PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 839577000 11417993 CUSHION
2-2 047301642 1|A7°U/77 8 VAN3 SPRING PIN AW3
3 105161004 145" % WASHER, PLAIN
4 520476001 144N % PRESSER SPRING
5 $38308121 1|ya4197" MAIN PRESSER ARM
6 §39659021 |  1|4YIF7) PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 $39660001 1|AYIF7r N % SPRING, PRESSER BAR LIFTER
8 $39661001 1574774 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 1|VaAHIg7 " AbIN° MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 060400612 1N AR MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6 .
11 $39663121 1| AFITITE VN - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 S39664101 1| #HI7YT7r VN ~h7- COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7HHIVEEX25 BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
14 025060332 1|74 57352716 WASHER, PLAIN L 6
15 S39665001 1| AYIFYTE UV -1 % SPRING
16 047502542 11277 Y77k ANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5
17 539770001 1743574 SCREW, M4
18 021400212 112931Ib4 NUT, 2 M4
9 520485001 1IHIPE YY) PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 S39666001 1|75 b ~ LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR
J21 539667021 | AYI75 977 93 LIFTER ARM ASSY, ;P-BAR
21-1 047401442 1127702778 ANA PIN, DOWEL ;AW4
22 018061632 1174k Wb6EX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
23 539669101 1{AFIPE LN =N % SPRING
24 $S39670000 {AYIOF Y 7450 BUSH, ;P-ARM SHAFT
25 012060632 1{7+L76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 839671121 R Y] PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2|hATJE9 RETAINING RING, E9
28 530562000 145" % WASHER
29 S39672001 197" PIN, ;P-ARM
30 S46903001 1747404377 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
34 S37070121 1A -H -V FINGER GUARD, V
35 060300412 IV M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
40 520494001 11794197 SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 17" 1357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
42 520495001 IHIAMIN - PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
43 060300612 1INV AV M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
<7t HE> <For Taping>
44 523364000 17=-7"7H TAPE GUIDE
878-N21-201

12




F2 . # T B84% / Presser foot mechanism

13

M020 50-1 M420 50-9
W020 __L W420
[’—"“""‘”— — " T T T T T T T
| g—50-13| | |
| g | > e
{ | | |
5017 50 5 | | 50-9-4 l
l' 50-1-6 50-1-4 | | > 503 |
= 1< =
> | == |
—= ' = |
\__ === _ J o |
(;
M520 50-10 M560 50-11 |
W520 (_______________J_________\ W560 o ——— |
' g————SO-n 3
| 3——50-10 3 | | |
] <&—50-10-2 { l <s——s50112|
I =2 50-10-1 | } 50111
?—50-11 6
l | | &——50-11 9l
| 50107 G350 105{ | ©—50-11-8 < =>-50-11- 5|
50-10-6 =322 50-11-4]
} — 50-10-4l |‘5011 -7 ‘— |
L e == N
Nen st e it Sty e st st et ._..J \.. ________ _.._) e’—'\
w820 50-18 M060 50-2
W060
lf———“——L"“—*"“\ W070 lf"——'*——L“—"—'—\
§—50-18-3 | w870 l
| 50—18-2l | g 50-2:3 |
| | S&>——50-2-2 |
<e 50-18-1 .
} } { TE>)— 5021 %
] l | g——-SO-Z 5 I
§——50-18-5
: 50184 } 50-2-4 |
=
| <Zp | Bl
\_ _J \ _J
878-N21-201




F2. # TRE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM
<M020,M021,W0S0,W020,
wo21>
50-1 * 1[#4173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 * 1174 STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 1{AHIRY Y44 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-1-3 150755001 1|v4%973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-1-4 519258001 1[44IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 501295001 1|74%Y72.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 519259001 114418 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-1-7 140530002 1|743972. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
<M420,W420>
50-9 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-9-1 519496001 1{A4IRY V715 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-9-2 106640001 1|174%973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-9-3 519259001 1{4%1B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-9-4 140530002 11743572, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
- <M520,W520>
50-10 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 * 174 STITCH TONGUE
150-10-2 519486001 1| AHIRY Y714 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-10-3 150755001 1|24%%73.18 SCREW, S5M3.18
50-10-4 519296001 H7-7" 01 TAPE GUIDE
50-10-5 105288001 11943572, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-6 519259001 1]|3%#1B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-7 1405630002 1[4%572.38 SCREW, SM2.38
<M560,W560>
50-11 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-11-1 * 1|94 STITCH TONGUE
50-11-2 519496001 1|AHIR V715 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-11-3 150755001 1|74%9°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-11-4 519279001 1|4YIF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-11-5 519300001 177" 7" 1p TAPE GUIDE
50-11-6 062630612 1[FA"1238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
50-11-7 519299001 1{441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-11-8 140530002 1|74%72.38 SCREW, SM2.38
50-11-9 026260136 1|e7% A" 3387 52.6 WASHER, PLAIN S 2.6
<W825,w820>
50-18 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-18-1 * 112 STITCH TONGUE
50-18-2 519496001 1[4 Yr15 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-18-3 150755001 1|74%773.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-18-4 519279001 1|441IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-18-5 060630412 1|V {2b"238-56X4 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X4
<M060,W060,W070,
W870>
50-2 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-2-1 * 1|74 STITCH TONGUE
50-2-2 S$19496001 1{AHIM Y712 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT
50-2-3 150755001 1|Y4%9°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-2-4 519259001 1[441B PRESSER FOOT, B
50-2-5 140530002 1|7437°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
878-N21-201

14



F2 . TR / Presser foot mechanism

15

M620 M040
W620 W040
50-14 50-19
SN A | RN .
| | | G 50109
} 50.14 } } <= 50192l
| <Ss—50-14-1 | : e ——50-19 1]
l | I
l | | 50197 §~50—19 5|
| @ | | t@/ 50-19-6 50-19 4|
| | T & iis
| | I =7 ||
O _J « _J
WO050
50-25
T A 3
I @ 50-25-7 ‘
| 50-25-9—&%> IS a=—50-25-8 |
V74
| |
| 50-25-5 |
{ ®——50-25-2 }
= >—50-25-1
| 50.25.4—2@_
WSO-ZS 6
: 50-25-3\BMR ¥ |
] B> |
__________ J
878-N21-201




Fo. #TE8{% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY XA NAME OF PARTS RM

<MB20,W620>

50-14 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-14-1 519496001 1|AHIM) V{2 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT

50-14-2 106640001 11Y4%973.18 SCREW, SM3.18
<M040,W040,W050>

50-19 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-19-1 * 1|74 STITCH TONGUE

50-19-2 519496001 1| AT (2 SETTING PLATE, P-FOOT

50-19-3 150755001 1|94%9°3.18 SCREW, SM3.18

50-19-4 529870001 1|4%1F PRESSER FOOT, F

50-19-5 S01295001 1|74%972. 38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-19-6 519259001 114%1B PRESSER FOOT, B

50-19-7 - 140530002 1|74%972. 38 SCREW, SM2.38
<WO050>

50-25 * 144173 PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-25-1 * 1U* STITCH TONGUE

-{50-25-2 S01295001 1|74%972.38X3.5 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-25-3 530901001 114418 PRESSER FOOT, B

50-25-4 S30902001 1144183 Un" % SPRING TWIST

50-25-5 $30903001 1|44 IFBHYL PRESSER FOOT, FB SUPPORT

50-25-6 S30904001 2|FHIFBIHIZY” SCREW, PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT

50-25-7 S$30905001 1774177 SUB PRESSER ARM

50-25-8 519311101 1|41y SCREW

50-25-9 062670712 1|~ 3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

878-N21-201

16



G . 3% UB{% / Feed mechanism

75—
: {

14 9

17

878-N21-202




G. £ YR{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 839578001 1|asyT3 ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
1-1-1 047301242 2(27° 477" L AW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-2-1 047301242 1|127°Y07 k" AN3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
1-3 539585001 FFIIMARY UM % SPRING, TWIST
1-4 539586001 1IN 3RA%Y73 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|7+76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 S39673020 1NV F0A914( b BALANCE WEIGHT
6 012060632 2|7Ht76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 $39589021 149097793 FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018061632 1|7+ hh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
9 $39674001 1199535095 50579 FEED ADJUSTING SHAFT
10 $39675001 1F 497N % SPRING, COMPRESSION
11 081005070 1|0Y>9°P5 O RING, P5
12 025710232 1174 7" 37174. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
13 025710232 1|74 57 %5194. 76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 048040342 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
15 S39676121 11499579 FEED SHAFT
16 $39677021 1148011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 $39678021 EVE VA ES IR BUSH, L ;FEED SHAFT
18 S30562000 15" % WASHER
19 048090342 1|FATES RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 1|4905° 945075 CAP
21 081020070 110497 P20 O RING, P20
22 060400612 3N /R MAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 S50091001 11379427493 FEED BRACKET ASSY
24 538312050 1739 99037~ SLIDE BLOCK, F-LIFTING
25-1 544955001 117 SET SCREW COLLAR
25-2 012060632 1|7H£76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 $39683000 149952 {4y~ SLIDE BLOCK, F-BAR
27 539684021 A3 (hyaey g SHAFT, ;SLIDE BLOCK
28 539685001 1|9 h57- SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
30 520530001 1144 % WASHER
31 004350812 1[+#77335X8 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X8
32 012400832 1|77£74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
33 542042021 117495 MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 117157 hheX16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
35 $39773001 112390973 MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
-136 539690021 197 % WASHER
37 $23360001 1167 Kb5X15 BOLT, M5X15
38 $02573020 S WASHER
39 539691001 1[FI5 NUT, M5
40 539769051 VN VR P VU DIF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|7H6" hh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
41 $39690021 1% WASHER
42 $23360001 1] WEBX15 BOLT, M5X15
43 $38311100 A9 AT AN - COVER, FEED BAR GUIDE
44 539686000 1149927 47 HL FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 539687000 11499427 17+4R FEED BAR GUIDE, R
46 539688001 11879 AL FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 $20526000 3679y A4 FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48-1 543916001 A|7HE WbAXBY-N BOLT, SOCKET M4X8 SEAL
48-2 018400832 2|7HE" MhAX8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
49 025040132 2174 H7 35494 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
50 $39692021 | 1R 9FITEINLY DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LINK
51 $20543101 1943975 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 1WA 0N - DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7+ vb6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
54 $39593021 VNP E VI VIZAEY N DIF. FEED ADJUSTING LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 1|vThe NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 1N -n % SPRING
878-N21-202

18



G . %XV BA{% / Feed mechanism

{
/\
14 9 ©

878-N21-202
19



G. %£YRER{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY B AA NAME OF PARTS RM
56 081005670 1]0Y>7°PW5 O RING, PW5
57 047502542 1|127° Y778 VANS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW5’
58 539693001 I VIPEUES DA E) DIFFERENTIAL STITCH CONTROL
59 520548001 21h7- COLLAR
80 018061632 2|7+ hh6X16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
61 525818051 A FEnVIZNEVIVIY STOPPER, ;ADJUSTING LEVER
62 060350812 2|n4/h"35X8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2|e74 5" %347 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
64 539694021 VIS YAVAR KNOB, SCREW
65 S$39695001 1{EIREY” SET SCREW
66 520560001 1|$INV 375 % WASHER, FLAT SPRING
69 523628101 1724790 MIrE 4 FEED DOG SETTING BASE
70 523621101 1|57 Wh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
75 * 1722798 93 MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1N Ak 238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 S$23621101 1|5 h35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
77 * 1|Fh 947N DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
78 523621101 115" hh35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
878-N21-202

20



H. EAR - FTAXBER / Knife mechanism

g

< AR | For Angle knife >

878-N21-222

21



H. E *x ZXF X XB31& / Knife mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY Bl AA NAME OF.PARTS RM
1 554008001 1I9TAX9 79098 730 U/KNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O
1-1 018401622 217HE Wb 4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2-1 017061612 118" Mp6X16 BOLT, M6X16
1-2-2 118735002 15" % WASHER, PLAIN
1-3 $23342001 1|7Hbh"Y4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
2 520571101 | TTARGR 7" UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM
3 155247000 1147 AN DUST SEAL
4 $39704021 1|TTAAA ML UPPER KNIFE BUSH, L
5 539677021 1]*4K11.11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
6 §43527001 1HYM7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7t56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 520574001 LIRS AT NUT
< E22F> <For Upper Knife>
9-1 $20575001 1|772347 % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
<FAAF> <For Angle Knife>
9-2 $520576001 1197124° % UPPER KNIFE HOLDER
< bx2H> <For Upper Knife>
10-1 062401212 1|FA"34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
<Fa 2> <For Angle Knife>
“110-2 062401612 1]#A" IM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
< 22H> <For Upper Knife>
11 025040132 1|74 5" %5374 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<HEAZHE> <For Angle Knife>
12 S20577001 1{ITAZAHT UPPER KNIFE PRESSER
13 520578101 11974334114 UPPER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
14 025030132 1|74 5" 9373 WASHER, PLAIN S 3
< FAZHE> <For Upper Knife>
15-1 144074350 11974% UPPER KNIFE
16-1 $23621101 1]# h35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8
<FFAF> <For Angle Knife>
15-2 * 118742 ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
16-2 062300412 1l 13X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
17 S$39706001 1 45289587 4 LOWER KNIFE HOLDER
18 062060812 1|FA"16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
19 $39707001 1V AMIES AT LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE
21 062060812 211N 16X8 SCREW, PAN M6X8
22 * 119242 LOWER KNIFE, T=1.5
25 S$39708001 YA LOWER KNIFE PRESSER
26 017500812 115" Mh5X8 BOLT, M5X8
27 520585001 1[P4AAMITE AN 2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
28 539709021 112N 357 SPRING HOLDER
29 060400812 1|WV{h"M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
U PANEVE 1 "OPTION PARTS"
15-2 $20896101 1|{h75% <iE%%> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW
15-2 $20897101 11742 B3k % F> |ANGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAVE EDGE
15-2 $20579101 1|h72% <il> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE
15-2 520898101 1|h742 <IB[A & F> |ANGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE
878-N21-222

22




J. Ny &4 v & E% / Back-tacking

878-N21-237

23




J. Ny 72y 78k / Back-tacking

REF.NO CODE QTY EAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<W820-25>
1 543563001 1N 99497 9F 9 b BACK LATCH DEVICE
<W820-26>
1 $43563002 1N 9899952 BACK LATCH DEVICE
1-1 $39618001 1170477 b—-b CLOTH PLATE
1-2 $39651051 1ML I 4F NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
1-3 * 1|04 NEEDLE PLATE
1-4 * 144193 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
1-5 S$25007001 VAR VI WA MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
1-6 $25010001 vz VALY DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
1-7 $21335001 1AIYRMAYLI3 BACK LATCH PRESSER ASSY
1-7-1 $21320001 TS 471 BACK LATCH BLADE HOLDER
1-7-2 509234001 1[HIYR{ A BACK LATCH KNIFE
1-7-3 509235001 1 {HIYR{AXFHT BACK LATCH KNIFE PRESSER
1-7-4 012400832 2{71t74X8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-7-5 $21321001 1T AHI{2 PRESSER PLATE, ;B/LATCH
1-7-6 $21322001 111449579 PUSH BAR
41-7-7 116794001 1|+ % SPRING, COMPRESSION
11-7-8 521324001 PV AR E S i ADJUSTING NUT, ;P/PLATE
1-8 025040132 1{e74"H" 35394 WASHER, PLAIN 8 4
1-9 060401012 1|V {0 MAX10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
1-10 $21315001 11229 M4 STUD, M4
1-11 021400212 1|2%3Ih4 NUT, 2 M4
1-12 521316001 1| Y-ANIN WIRE STOPPER
1-13 012400432 117FE54X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1-14 521314001 117557 W{1-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY
1-14-1 021500303 41FJp3¥15 NUT, 3 M5
1-15 S$23774001 1147 397°3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
1-16 $39797001 14pbIVAN 474 TENSION RELEASE BASE
1-17 S39798001 14baNA{4 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-18 $39799001 1|h7- COLLAR
1-19 025040232 1le34°H" 372194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
1-20 062401212 1A 34X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
1-21 $39800001 1 RIVAER YN 7 SPRING ‘
1-22 S39796001 1[An° - SPACER
1-23 $39768001 1 IML4HI(4B NEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
1-24 S21326001 1M % LOWER THREAD FINGER
1-25 062300512 1}FA733X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
(1-26 $39767021 1| ST 2B T PLATE, B SUPPORT
1-27 $23349001 1V F39E44 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE
|1-28 060400812 2|n {/h " M4X8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
1-29 011502012 2|b 5257 5X20k7 SET SCREW, (FT)M5X20
1-30 021500312 213%1+Ib5 NUT, 3 M5
878-N21-237

24



&—13

/ EXTRA HIGH LIFT >

<BNAYUT

s et i — — Y Sttt S——" — i, i, oo e St

K. _EJL—/xB84&/ Over looper mechanism

-
=~
=

D)

LN
| |
9

%‘12

878-N21-307




K. _EJL—7X—E8{% / Over looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 554015001 197N YR J3HE OVER LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, HE
1-1 018401622 417+ vh4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
1-2 523346101 1|7V EX 14504 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
2 520598000 21070 JVh" £ ROD STOPPER
3 539728021 1144011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18
4 839677021 1154011, 11-17 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 520601001 119W-N "9 OVER LOOPER SHAFT
6 543527001 11EYh7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
6-1 012060632 2|7He56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 523626001 14 % WASHER
8 017060812 1]%7 W hGX8 BOLT, M6X8
<MYILE> <For High lift>
9 $52053001 1|97-1" %2759 3SH OVER LOOPER SET, SH
9-1 552054001 1191 23593 OVER LOOPER ASSY
9-2 552060001 1197h=1° 957" SHY3 OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, SH
13 546903001 1{7HeY% b AES " 4X5 SET SCREW, M4X5
<FBMYILE> <For Extra high lift>
9 552062001 T9h-I $39U593E OVER LOOPER SET, E
{91 $52054001 97h-n° 2993 OVER LOOPER ASSY
9-2 §52063001 190N’ 95 EF3 OVER LOOPER ARM ASSY, E
13 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
9-2-1 546899001 11 H7 3955 LIEX16 BOLT, (WWASHER) M6X16
9-2-2 155162001 1A SPACER
9-3 $29700000 219Th-N° T TIhb FELT
9-4 523342001 117HM4X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
9-5 552059001 19N T 44T OVER LOOPER GUIDE SUPPORT
9-6 S20355002 2|4%573X8.5 SCREW, M3X8.5
10 018061432 217FHF Vh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
11 155247000 1147 Aby-Ib DUST SEAL
12 * 197h-n° OVER LOOPER, B
14 118550001 1137 v%E° Y PIN, DOWEL.
878-N21-307

26




L. FJL—/xB84%&/ Under looper mechanism

|

|

|

/{

l

I

|

I

l

1.1 |

I

|

l

vy

4-1

—v MH
/ For Bulky knit >
=z

< NbF—-Zy

878-N21-308

27



L. FJL—/¥—Fd4R / Under looper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EAq NAME OF PARTS RM

<MYIbE> <For High lift>

1 554016001 1{7ah-n"0Yh" 730SH U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, OSH

1-1 018401622 4|7+ h4X16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 523346101 1|7HEXT14594 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
<MY > <For Extra high lift>

1 S54017001 117401 B 930E U/LOOPER CON. ROD ASSY, OE

1-1 018401622 41745 WhAX16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

1-2 523346101 117150 b6X14%94 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14

3 520598000 P23 |17 i N ROD STOPPER

4 $520621001 1{h7- COLLAR

5 546904001 -0y UNDER LOOPER SHAFT

6 523626001 155" % WASHER

7 017060812 115" IWhGX8 BOLT, M6X8

8 S39728021. 1{44011.11-18 BUSH, 11.11-18

9 539677021 120111117 BUSH, 11.11-17

10 155247000 1|27 Ayt DUST SEAL

11 520625151 - Ira 4 UNDER LOOPER HOLDER

) 12 523614101 175077 bh5X14 BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1]A8° 4 SPACER

14-1 520627001 11340-1° UNDER LOOPER
<N ME-ZybH > <For Bulky knit>

14-2 540866001 11401 UNDER LOOPER

15 060351012 1IN {257 3.5X10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10

878-N21-308

28




M .#&;h;B;2B8R / Lubrication

878-N21-350

29




4

M. #5;@E7E RS R / Lubrication

?9—2

REF.NO CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 §20655101 1194-4 WORM
2 012500532 2|7Ht75X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 §39743001 1|h7- COLLAR
4 $39597001 1M b 7793 PUMP ASSY
4-1 520657001 1| 94-bF -l WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400432 2|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
4-3 539599001 1|5°27°0-4-73 PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 539598000 1507752 PUMP CASE
4-5 S$39601000 152774474 PUMP BODY COVER
4-6 062400812 3| 14X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-7 $39602000 1|0#%) OIL FILTER
4-8 539603001 1|AAE9441 OIL FILTER FLANGE
4-9 062401212 (A" 24X12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
6 018061432 2[7HE" hh6X14 BOLT, SOCKET M6X14
7 539744021 1M {7797 OIL PIPE JOINT
8 $539745001 1| 2hF1-7793 OIL TUBE ASSY
8-1 147942001 2] [l 5 By A P M 4 STOP RING
9 520199001 1IN (7794377 OIL PIPE JOINT
10 $39747001 1|e"2hF1-7"93 OIL TUBE ASSY
10-1 147942001 2|67 ZF1-7 bAH7 % STOP RING
11 S39751021 1%29IN° (7° OIL PIPE
12 539744021 1MV AT 9% F OlL PIPE JOINT
13 539749001 e 2 F1-77 73 OlL PIPE ASSY
13-1 147942001 2l ZVF1-T7  bAAT % STOP RING
14 520199001 2\MIN AT IR T OIL PIPE JOINT
15 §39752021 1|AYb F2920° 477 OIL PIPE
16 012400432 1|7He74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1[7H76X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 148084001 I ERLLAEARY OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 520668200 1| 9Y 77Tk FELT, ;N-BAR LINK
20 061400812 1]#73IM4X8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8
21 549337000 117370 WICK, L=70
22 520671000 1{73LE100 WICK, L=100
23 520669000 1]71hb FELT
24 060400812 1INV 1" MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8
25 520392000 1{7Tht FELT
29 543523000 1174h3-73 FILTER ASSY
28-1 543521000 1|aAEID FILTER, D
543522000 144V OIL FILTER

878-N21-350

30




.EAFEEfR / Thread tension

9 10 11 12

< VI bFz—2H
/ For Soft chain >

N

1

31

878-N21-418




‘N. % EEFES{% / Thread tension

REF.NO CODE [QTY B4 'NAME OF PARTS RM
1 $38328051 1731 b7 MAIN THREAD GUIDE
9 S20676051 AN TENSION STUD
10 S20677000 4|{MATHFTINE FELT, T-DISC
11 S20673001 8|1 MIATHT TENSION DISC
12 110832009 4|1 MFITAFTTING FELT, ;T-DISC °
13 144103009 RS =Sz at DISC PRESSER, ;TENSION
14 $20678001 2MF AN 3L TENSION SPRING, L
15 S20679001 2|4M AN M TENSION SPRING, M
18 $20681000 A[FFTIN RIIH B % WASHER
191 S20682103 ESELLRLS <FR> TENSION NUT, RED
19-2 S20682101 MRS ELwl) <KEa> TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
19-3 $20682104 MESEL W <&> TENSION NUT, YELLOW
19-4 $20682102 RIS =Wl <Hge> TENSION NUT, GREEN
21 146592001 2|4b7H4n 17° THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 S23452002 2|7H54x3. 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X3.2
23 $20684101 PR 47 THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2|V 1o MaXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 S20685001 15401 {b7UHR UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 S20686001 1|97~ b7V R OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
7 S$23418002 2|235° 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
b8 $21133001 19701 7" R OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 $21134001 1Va-N 728" R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP,R
30 060300412 1|0V {0h M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 $21135001 =N Fok UL LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, L
32 060400612 2[V 4R MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
33 $21137001 =1 {RF M LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, M1
35 S$21136101 190N {bPUHL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 1|1V 2R MAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 S20687001 140N AR FUHL UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
40 $21129001 1|N){b7oHB NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 1|n 4ok M4X6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
42-1 S$21130051 1N VA NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
<VINI-vH> <For Soft chain>
42-2 $21132001 VRIS a7 NEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, C
43 060400612 2{V1Uh Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 S21128001 1N R7UHA NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
445 060400612 1IN 10h MaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
6 S$38330050 1N bATE S - NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
47 146427001 217FbA%Y"3.185% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM3.18
48 S20689001 1[N MY THF- NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 S20690001 1|\ MIN % SPRING, COMPRESSION
50 $20691001 AUV Lade: NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 $20692001 1N NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300612 1V 4Uh M3X6 SCREW, BIND M3X6
878-N21-418

32




P1. 575 —E&EHR / Ruffling attachment
M420  , - T T TN
{\/AV%ZZ% ///// 1-1-15 1-1-16 \!
We20 ?“ 1418 46 147 118
// // ﬁ?\@l} 1-4-5 L . =
o . 1-1-14 1 =)
/ // 1127——§Q 1-1-241_1_25 %l\? (((—"";.z( ‘

no

"

~—~—_ (___________/
\{%1-2

| 1-8
S|

3
A2~ 110! T@g—~-2

|

1.1-26 -L\ @QKL

D e—————— el e e e
A

IS —————————-= - A4 gl I et e nd

33

878-N21-840




P1. 575—%ERM% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE |QTY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $30134001 11377-93 RUFFLER ASSY

1-1 $25006001 1|775-I9F93% RUFFLER DEVICE SET

1-1-1 $21294001 1149 #4144 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1:1-2 S$21295001 1%y HIMIFY RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-1-3 $21305001 1|V 395 SPRING BASE

1-1-4 $§23777101 A Vb SYEI T E MG SET SCREW, M6

1-1-5 S20676051 ESEZ ] TENSION STUD

1-1-6 $23775001 124N % SPRING, COIL

1-1-7 S$20681000 1[FAN 2918 5 % WASHER .

1-1-8 $20682105 NS ELowi TENSION NUT

1-1-9 $25005001 1|57 11 RUFFLING BLADE

1-1-10 144784001 1|5 I8 5% WASHER

1-1-11 062300812 21FA713X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8

1-1-12 $21297001 11575095 95" 4 RUFFLER BASE

1-1-13 $21306001 114°035°6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6

1-1-14 $21307001 2INVE A% WASHER, SPRING

1-1-15 $21298001 1|4y 417 RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE

1-1-16 062400812 1|91 34X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

1-1-17 $21299001 1|49 HI78” CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
A1-1-18 S23651002 2|7He56X6H 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
>1-1-19 $21300001 1 b WYY {4 HANDLE SETTING PLATE

1-1-20 021060302 1|FYh3716 NUT, 3 M6

1-1-21 062401612 1|#nA"aM4X16 SCREW, PAN M4X16

1-1-22 021400212 1|2Y219h4 NUT, 2 M4

1-1-23 $21301001 1 AR VN YN 3 SPRING, TWIST

1-1-24 $21302001 1 [& AT M AN U SPRING, PLATE (U)

1-1-25 062400612 11" IMAX6 SCREW, PAN M4X6

1-1-26 S$21303001 HESAF LAz EIS TN ) SPRING, PLATE (D)

1-1-27 062350512 21FA" 33.5X5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5

1-1-28 $21304001 1|h7- COLLAR

1-2 018401222 2|7HE WhaX12 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

1-4 $21590000 1|57 704 RUFFLER GUIDE

1-5 $23418002 2174377 4X5 SCREW, M4X5

1-6 S23779001 1{Avh b HANDLE

1-7 021060302 11783516 NUT, 3 M6

1-8 102707002 145" % WASHER, PLAIN 4

2 $43530001 1|775-H4IVb 953 RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET

101 $21310001 1|3 HI78 LN - CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
-2 $21311001 TP 471 PRESSER BAR LIFTER BRACKET

2-3 $21312001 1|e°v6.35 PIN, 6.35

2-4 012060632 1|7FL56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
2-5 062350812 21FA"13.5X8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8

2-6 $39795001 1|[7{Y-bYY5 14 WIRE SETTING PLATE

2-7 $21314001 1|7V897 WHE-93 FLEXIBLE WIRE ASSY

2-8 S23774001 114°03°3.5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5

2-9 S$21315001 1125290 M4 STUD, M4

2-10 021400212 1|2319h4 NUT, 2 M4

2-11 $21316001 1 {7HY-AbIN° - WIRE STOPPER

2-12 012400432 1|71E74X4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
2-13 $23349001 1N FA50944 LEVER ADJUSTING PLATE

2-14 060400812 2[4 h"MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-15 $39796001 1|ZA° -4 SPACER

2-16 060400812 1|V {2h " MAX8 SCREW, BIND M4X8

2-17 011502012 2|k 4357 5X20k7 SET SCREW, (FT) M5X20

2-18 021500312 21311915 NUT, 3 M5

878-N21-940

34



P2. 575 —#E&R%/ Ruffling attachment

M420
%222% < ¥k / For Semi-submerged >
we20 (~ _ __ - o 0

i i

e v
|| ‘ (f\ ofD—3-2-1-18 35,440 B-2-1-9 i ——
’ N

} i Tm 3-2-1-12 : ~ | )
| | 3-2_1_133—24-12 3-2-1-11 }

| |

|| |

|| |

|| |

|| |

|\ |

| |

| |

| |

; |

878-N21-940
35



P2. 55— &M% / Ruffling attachment

REF.NO CODE QTY ErAA NAME OF PARTS RM
<HLH> <For Semi-submerged>

3-1 530135101 1{Hh FITEIET b DIFFERENTIAL ADJUSTING SET

3-1-1 S21373101 1R 9FIATEIIIFIR DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-1-1-1 155197101 1|64 773257 I KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-1-1-2 S21375001 11423577 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-1-1-3 155199101 1| 779577 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
13-1-1-4 017781412 21§ hh6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-5 148797001 1| Fh 475798 KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-1-1-6 014780622 1|7FbA%Y76.357%° % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-1-1-7 148798109 1|e4" 77l KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-1-1-8 017081606 1% Vh8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-1-1-9 $21376001 | =i 20 KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-1-1-10 017781412 2|&" Vb6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-1-11 $21377001 1{ed PFLN -0 % SPRING, TWIST

3-1-1-12 S21378001 LIERVAN/I S VA COLLAR

3-1-1-13 017781412 41" b6, 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-1-2 521379001 e 777 CONNECTING BAR

3-1-3 021400202 2{2¥11)h4 NUT, 2 M4

3-1-4 062401012 41N IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

<&£LH> <For Fully-submerged>

3-2 830135102 1|4 9F37EEYh DIF.ADJUSTING SET, FULL

3-2-1 521380101 VI EVIOPU YN DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER

3-2-1-1 155197101 1|6 773y 998 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET

3-2-1-2 521375001 1133577 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

3-2-1-3 155199101 1|6 7% 7 BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER

3-2-1-4 017781412 2|%" Mh6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-1-5 148797001 e 75 4797 7S KNEE LIFTER BAR, S

3-2-1-6 - 014780622 1|7FRA3576. 359473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

3-2-1-7 148798109 114" 770 KNEE LIFTER PLATE, L

3-2-1-8 017081606 1157 Mp8X16 BOLT, M8X16

3-2-1-9 S21376001 1|y PFUN - KNEE LIFTER LEVER

3-2-1-10 017781412 21K b6, 35X14 BOLT, SMB.35X14

3-2-1-11 $21377001 e 7TUN -0 % SPRING, TWIST

3-2-1-12 521378001 pAERVAVIS VA COLLAR

3-2-1-13 017781412 415" Vp6. 35X14 BOLT, SM6.35X14

3-2-2 §21381001 11 7FIY CONNECTING BAR

3-2-3 021400202 212%3Yh4 NUT, 2 M4

>’3-2-4 062401012 4{F~7 IM4X10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

878-N21-840

36




